
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26 September 2018 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Josie Channer (Chair); Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair); Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr 
Kashif Haroon and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Independent Advisor (Audit): Stephen Warren

By Invitation:  Councillors Maureen Worby (agenda item 4) and Dominic Twomey 
(agenda item 5)

Date of publication: 18 September 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel. 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes- To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 25 July 
2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Adaptations Grant Scheme (Pages 5 - 10) 

5. Progress update on actions arising from the Internal Audit report for the IT 
Security Framework (Pages 11 - 14) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 16) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee, except where business is 
confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list 
below shows why items are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to 
the relevant legislation (the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the 
time of preparing this agenda.

 

9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 July 2018
(7:00 - 8:16 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josie Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr John Dulwich and Cllr Muhammad 
Saleem

Also Present: Stephen Warren (Independent Adviser, Audit), Richard Hews and 
Charles Medley (KPMG-External Auditors)

Apologies: Cllr Princess Bright and Cllr Kashif Haroon

6. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 were confirmed as correct.

8. External Audit Report 2017/18

The report highlighted the key findings from the audit work at the Council in 
relation to the Council’s 2017/18 financial statements and the Pension Fund. It 
also summarised the work to support KPMG, the Council’s external auditor’s 
conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

The report was introduced by Richard Hewes, Director KPMG and he advised that 
the external auditors were anticipating issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018.  He also 
stated that the Annual Governance Statement complied with CIPFA and SOLACE 
guidance. There had been no objections to the Statement of Accounts (SOA) from 
members of the public during the cons
[...]
en by management to address these.

In response to the outstanding areas of high risk the following observation was 
made:

Planning enforcement – lack of policies and operational procedures and 
unassigned cases on Uniform

Page 3



Is there are plan to address this, given the report states there is a lack of capacity 
in the team?

The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that officers have commenced drafting a 
new set of policies and procedures which subject to resolving a number of 
operational issues, expected to be finalised within the next six weeks. 

The three identified unassigned cases on the Uniform system concerned a 
duplicate request and training records for staff. There are currently no unassigned 
cases.  Furthermore, as an interim arrangement all works in relation to 
enforcement notices, appeals and operational management is being verified by a 
senior officer. There is also an ongoing review of team practices to ensure all staff 
can support the service in terms of the breadth of planning enforcement.    

The Committee noted the report. 

12. Work Programme 2018/19

Following the presentation of the work programme Members questioned its 
relevance to the wide-ranging remit of the Committee as detailed in its terms of 
reference set out in the Constitution. The Chief Operating Officer explained that 
following a comprehensive revision of the Council’s meeting structures the 
Monitoring Officer will be conducting an operational review in January 2019, where 
it is anticipated that changes in the committee’s areas of responsibility will be 
addressed, which in turn will be reflected in the work programme.

That aside having reviewed the current programme it was agreed to receive a 
report in January 2019 updating lessons learnt from the external Audit review 
2017/18.       

Page 4



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

26 September 2018

Title: Adaptations Grant Scheme

Report of the Director of People & Resilience

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Stephan Liebrecht
Operational Director, Adults’ Care & Support

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5410 
E-mail: 
Stephan.liebrecht@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Stephan Liebrecht, Operational Director, Adults’ Care & Support 
Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience

Summary

The Adaptations Grants Scheme (AGS) involves the provision of grants of money to 
individuals with social care needs so that they may arrange their own adaptations to their 
home, and maintain their independent living.  It has been running for some years, with 
declining uptake.  The current scheme is widely underutilised with a current budget 
underspend of £0.378m as at 31st July 2018.  

On the basis of both the control weaknesses identified by Internal Audit and the poor 
uptake of the scheme, this report outlines a decision undertaken by the service 
management to suspend the current Adaptations Grant Scheme with immediate effect.  It 
is intended to fundamentally review and relaunch the scheme in for 2019/20.

Whilst interim solutions to tackle the most prominent issues have been put in place a 
relaunched service would be able to fully look to accommodate the audit 
recommendations and focus on improving the take up of the service and promoting the 
principle of choice and control, upon which the scheme was based. 

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the work that has been undertaken already to strengthen controls in the 
operation of the scheme; and

(ii) Note the proposal to now suspend the scheme, review the poor uptake and 
fundamentally relaunch it for 2019/20. 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Stephan.liebrecht@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s)

The AGS was set up with a goal of enabling borough residents to independently choose 
and complete adaptation requirements in their property. A relaunched scheme would 
retain and ensure that this principle
[...]
 service users 
about how it can work most effectively for them. 

Page 9



5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Olufunke Adediran, Group Accountant.

5.1 This report seeks approval to suspend the current Adaptations grant scheme 
while work goes underway to re-launch a new scheme following recent audit 
recommendations. 

5.2 The budget available within the capital programme for this scheme is £0.400m 
and the scheme has significantly underspent over the past three financial 
years and in this financial year 2018-19 to date, only £22k has been spent.

5.3      Suspending the scheme this year would release an underspend of £0.378m 
and the use of this monies would need to be agreed with the corporate 
finance section to ensure optimum use for 2018/19 only. A budget would then 
be required from 2019/20 onwards to fund the new Adaptations scheme which 
should be contained within the existing budget envelope.

6. Legal Implications 

None 

7. Other Implications

7.1 Health Implications

None

List of appendices:
None

Page 10



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

26 September 2018

Title: Progress update on actions arising from the Internal Audit report for the IT Security 
Framework.

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report  For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Paul Ingram
IT Strategy Lead

Contact Details:
Tel: 07455 168555
E-mail: 
paul.ingram@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds
Chief Operating Officer & Deputy Chief Executive

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds

Summary

Update on the Council IT Disaster Recovery arrangements.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the proposed updates will provide a suitable level of assurance around 
Council IT disaster recovery.

(ii) Note the work underway to assure the Council has a fit for purpose IT disaster 
recovery capability.

Reason(s)

The Committee requested an update following the earlier Internal Audit report.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council historically had a disaster recovery contract for key IT infrastructure 
with a 3rd party organisation.

1.2 During 2014/15 the Council moved away from it’s on premise data centre 
(Dagenham Civic Centre) and move to a Infrastructure As A Service (IAAS) 
arrangement with Agilisys.  It was recognised that this type of service was capable 
of delivering a high level of resilience between sites and that the existing Disaster 
recovery arrangement would not deliver a meaningful level of protection to the 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



Council with an IAAS based service. As a result, the existing Disaster recovery 
contract was ceased.

1.3 In February 2018, Cabinet approved a budget to deal with historic under investment 
in ICT within the Council. Part of this budget was specifically intended to implement 
and deliver a fit for purpose IT disaster recovery arrangement that meet’s the 
Council’s current and emerging needs and risks.

1.4 In March 2018, an internal audit report around IT security gave limited assurance 
with the main finding being the lack of an ICT Disaster recovery capability.

1.5 In April 2018, a paper was presented to the Council’s Assurance Group highlighting 
the key risks and a proposed approach to delivering a suitable ICT DR service.

1.6 In June 2018 Audit & Standards Committee reviewed the findings of the security 
audit and requested an update on the work being carried out to meet the Council’s 
IT Disaster Recovery need.

2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1 Approach to mitigation

Since 2016, the Council has preferred where economically, operationally and 
technically reasonable to procure IT systems as services rather than as applications 
that the Council then hosts. This effectively moves the risk from the council and 
Elevate to the application provider who have DR processes in place. This has a 
number of benefits, including reduced dependency on IAAS and so over time is 
managing down the risk from a business failure from its single provider, Agilisys.  

Below are some of the applications now being delivered or moving to hosted or 
“delivery as a service” type approach whcih all include an availability based contract 
and / or DR. These include:

 Liquid Logic
 Email
 Sharepoint
 Abitras
 Oracle
 Case Management
 Integration

Some of the key applications remaining on IAAS or Hosted with Agilisys for a 
significant number of years include

 Revs & Bens (Acadamy)
 Income management
 Housing (Capita Housing and Capita Open)
 Our various asset systems
 Information @ work
 Key parts of GIS systems
 Planning (IDOX)
 School enrolment (CACI)
 Legal system (IKEN)

Page 12



 Oracle Archive (R11)
 Confirm
 Council Website
 Telephone system
 Contact Centre telephony including voice recording

Total of 185 servers

Mitigation for IAAS dependent systems and workloads

Proposed mitigation

Technical approach
The proposed mitigation for this risk is to create a maintained data copy of all the 
data and applications currently in Agilisys IAAS into Microsoft IAAS (Azure). 

The Microsoft Azure services are costed by a number of parameters but this means 
that we can maintain storage copies of our systems and server configurations ready 
to run whilst incurring very low levels of cost for server capacity.

In the event of a failure leading to us needing to invoke, the server capacity can be 
started up rapidly ie: during working time, minutes to hours.

This approach has benefits outside of the pure Disaster Recovery risk mitigation:
 We can choose to run test and development environments in Azure instead 

of IAAS.
 The Azure data can (subject to governance controls) be more easily cloned 

and accessed for data mining
 At the end of the Elevate contract, a path will exist and be well tested to allow 

the Council to migrate services from IAAS

In addition to the contingency provided by creating a copy a
[...]
7. Gifts and Hospitalities 

8. Information Governance Annual report

9.  Work Programme

Head of Assurance

Rachel Paddon/Kevin 
Key

External Auditor

External Auditor

Fiona Taylor

Fiona Taylor

Nick Lane

Democratic Services

3 January 
2019

8 January 
2019

P
age 15

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



3 April 2019
19:00
Town Hall, 
Barking

1. Annual Audit Letter

2. Internal Audit Charter, Audit Strategy 
2019/20 onwards and Audit Plan 
2019/20

3. External Audit Plan

4. Certification of Grants and Claims

5. Risk Management Framework (end of 
Year report)

     

External Auditor

Rachel Paddon

BDO

KPMG

Head of Assurance

21 March 
2019

26 March 
2019

P
age 16


	Agenda
	3 Minutes- To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 25 July 2018
	4 Adaptations Grant Scheme
	5 Progress update on actions arising from the Internal Audit report for the IT Security Framework
	6 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26 September 2018
(7:00 - 7:57 pm) 

Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr Kashif 
Haroon and Cllr Maureen Worby

Also Present:  Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Josie Channer and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

13. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes- To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 25 July 
2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were confirmed as correct.

15. Adaptations Grant Scheme

A report on the Adaptations Grants Scheme (AGS) was introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Social Care and Health Integration. The scheme involved the provision 
of grants of money to individuals with social care needs so that they arranged their 
own adaptations to their home and maintained their independent living.  It had 
been running for some years, with declining uptake.  The current scheme was 
widely underutilised with a current budget underspend of £0.378m as at 31 July 
2018.  

On the basis of both the control weaknesses identified by Internal Audit and the 
poor uptake of the scheme, the report outlined a decision undertaken by the 
Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration to suspend the current 
Adaptations Grant Scheme with immediate effect.  It was intended to 
fundamentally review and relaunch the scheme in for 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Integration added that a report would 
be submitted to Cabinet in 2019 in respect of a revised Adaptations Grants 
Scheme which would be consulted on with service users and the scheme was 
designed for vulnerable people including people with disabilities. She accepted 
that the Internal Audit reflected various concerns and that some of checks were 
not as stringent as they could be in terms of the existing scheme that had been 
suspended. She noted the new personalisation agenda conflicted with the Internal 
Audit’s view that those on the scheme were told where to shop. Whilst interim 
solutions to tackle the most prominent issues had been put in place a relaunched 
service would be able to fully look to accommodate the audit recommendations 
and focus on improving the take up of the service and promoting the principle of 
choice and control, upon which the scheme was based. 



Members asked how this new scheme differed from the disability facilities grant 
scheme.  The Operational Director Adults Care and Support stated that the 
adaptation grants were a direct cash payment to individuals.  There were five 
applicants in the pipeline at present and at the present time £20K had been spent 
out of a total of £400K budget.

The Operational Director stated that the Council were totally committed to avoiding 
fraud and the misuse of Council funds in line with legislation and this legal clause 
will be e-mailed to Members. 

The Independent Adviser (Audit) welcomed the report. However, he considered it 
helpful in future reports that in such cases that the Internal Audit recommendations 
were not accepted by the service, an explanation in the report was required and 
additionally the level of implementation and other actions proposed. He suggested 
that could include a grid to show individual recommendations and alternatives, 
action. The Cabinet Member and the Committee concurred with this proposal and 
agreed an additional recommendation to this item.(q.v)

The Committee:

(i) Noted the work that has been undertaken already to strengthen controls 
in the operation of the scheme; and

(ii) Noted the proposal to now suspend the scheme, review the poor uptake 
and fundamentally relaunch it for 2019/20. 

(iii) An action plan would be included in a future report to the Committee, at 
the time the new adaptations grant scheme was launched, together with 
any other actions proposed in the internal audit report.  

16. Progress update on actions arising from the Internal Audit report for the IT 
Security Framework

The ICT Strategy Lead presented a report to the Committee, The Council 
historically had a disaster recovery contract for key IT infrastructure with a 3rd party 
organisation. He advised that a new Disaster Recovery Plan would be in place in 
January 2019 with a service based on the Council’s ICT architecture. This new 
plan would be without Agylisis and address risk with a 24-hour period in order to 
get the Council’s ICT back up and running. He stated that the existing disaster 
recovery arrangement did not deliver a meaningful level of protection to the 
Council with an Infrastructure As a Service (IAAS). As a result, the existing 
disaster recovery contract had ceased. He covered the following points in the 
report:

 In February 2018, Cabinet had approved a budget to deal with historic 
under investment in ICT within the Council. Part of this budget was 
specifically intended to implement and deliver a fit for purpose IT disaster 
recovery arrangement that meet’s the Council’s current and emerging 
needs and risks.

 In March 2018, an internal audit report around IT security gave limited 



assurance with the main finding being the lack of an ICT Disaster recovery 
capability.

 In April 2018, a paper was presented to the Council’s Assurance Group 
highlighting the key risks and a proposed approach to delivering a suitable 
ICT DR service.

 In June 2018 the Committee reviewed the findings of the security audit and 
requested an update on the work being carried out to meet the Council’s IT 
Disaster Recovery need.

Members enquired about details of alterations to the scheme. The IT Strategy 
Lead advised that officers had looked at a wide range of options and suppliers and 
the one that would be in place was the best price and best fit for the Council. 

The IT strategy lead advised that by 2020 the Council will in any case need to 
change its ICT provision and that the work for disaster recovery will offset an 
element of that re-provision that would otherwise result in additional cost. He 
added that in providing the new disaster recovery service, officers had identified 
areas of risk and for example Citrix would not be able to function from January 
2019 and that a further phase of work would deal with this issue. In the event of a 
disaster, the IT service would be able to be fully recovered from the end of the 
implementation project scheduled for January2019 but that further half yearly tests 
of recovering specific business areas over a two year period would improve 
assurance to a higher level. He added that as a result of possible currency 
fluctuation, Microsoft tended to re-price annually and there was the risk of cost 
escalation. He advised on three options in the report, namely: no action, normal 
disaster recovery contract, and creating additional resilience within Agylisis. All of 
these options had been rejected.

The Independent Adviser (Audit) welcomed the report and noted that the focus in 
the report had been on managing the Council’s business risks rather than 
technical issues. He requested, which was agreed by Members, that future reports 
might show how risks are mitigated and he understood by the report that at the 
first stage, residual risk had been reduced but that further work was needed to 
reduce risk. The IT Strategy Lead advised that in terms of technical risk, testing 
was taking place in a planned way. The Council did not have a life and death 
critical system, that to 24-hour recovery matches the current agreed service level. 
He added that in answer to a question that the IT work was not sub-contracted and 
fitted in with the existing IT contracting arrangements.

17. Work Programme 2018/19

The Committee noted the work programme for the remaining meetings in 2018/19 
and that the item shown on the “External Audit” for January 2019 was amended to 
show “the Council’s own review of the 2017/18 closing of accounts processes and 
action plan for 2018/19.”

The Independent Adviser (Audit) and the Committee noted that a review of the 
Committee’s terms of reference was being undertaken in January 2019, however 
requested that notification to the Chair was provided in sufficient time before the 
next meeting which showed in the current arrangements for the Committee in 



terms of performance and other areas that it cannot or could do). The noted that in 
terms of performance, this was not a usual Audit Committee responsibility. Officers 
would liaise with the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Operating Officer upon her 
return from leave in this matter. 


